INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

FootO Athlete and Federation
Sustainability Surveys

Results and Observations



Observations

Participating Members & Athletes

Federations
Region |Z| Count of Region
Africa 1
Asia 3
Europe 18
North America 2
Oceania 2
Grand Total 26
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Hong Kong China
Indonesia
Singapore
Austria
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Q5. In an overall view of the IOF FootO event programme is it your opinion
that?

Aor

At h IeteS Fed e ratio nS INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

There are too many events, forcing prioritiza- O _ 23%

tion of my participation

The number of events is approximately in

S22 AT

o)
balance with my ability to participate B

There are too few events, and | would like to
G 20

; L | =
increase participation

« Observations from athletes' responses

* 33% of athletes from membership groups 1-2 answered that there are too few events, compared to 15% of athletes
from membership groups 3-10.

» 8% of athletes from membership groups 1-2 answered that there are too many events, compared to 18% of athletes
from membership groups 3-10.




Q6. What is the federations approach to planning FootO

event participation? ‘Iof

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations

The federation plans event participation. Sets an event programme, selects team, supports team. [ T 8009090 EERZEUH

A group of interested individuals plan event participation. The federation is not directly involved but allows
the group to plan participation. =
The federation works together with a group of interested individuals to plan event participation. But the o TS

26%
federation has limited resources allocated to supporting the plan. °

o O O O

The federation has no activity in the discipline 0%

* Observations
o Much stronger federation engagement than in the other 3 disciplines




Q7. Which of the following IOF partner organisations or events does your
federation consider when prioritizing participation at events? ‘Io F

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations

7. Which of the following IOF partner organisations or events does your federation consider when prioritizing
participation at events?

 Observations bore Detals

o Clear that The © v } i
WOrld Games and @ FISU - World University Champi... 22 ”
FlSU are @ EUSA - European University Cha... 2 15
ImpO rta nt tO d @ sF - International School Sport ... 6 o
ma_jority of @ CisM - World Military Champio... 7
members @ None of the above 3 > . .
o Somewhat o - -

surprising that
CISM is lower
riorit




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following events based on your

strategy. The priority should consider athlete development and participation.

Observations

Slight differences
in athlete and
federation
priorities, related
to funding?

* Athletes rank
World Cup
more important

* Federations ran
k The World
Games more
important

Club relays etc are
very important for
athletes

I0F World Champicnships

10F World Cup (All rounds)

I0F World Cup {rounds close to my country)

IOF Regional Championships (own region)

ICF Regional Championships (other region)

The World Games

FISU World University Championships

CISM Warld Military Championships/games

sub-regional Championships (own sub-region)

Other sub-regional events

National events

/Y

Fed e rat i 0 nS INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Athletes

B 4 (mostimportant) W3 W2 M1 (leastimportant) MO0 (do not participate)

Club Relays {e.g. Tiomila, Jukola)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Eﬁf:;ffi;:ﬂzd by:

events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should NEREnSEEECTEnge
consider athlete development and participation.

OF

b O bs e rva ti O n S fro m Fed e ra‘t | O nS At h IeteS INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION
athletes' responses

Sountof impsizace . . I0F World Championshi
|OF World Championships » eremhamplonsip
« World Cup more B
N o 70%
Important to pi
E federati o
urope federations o
j[ﬂ:: 30%
20% - 20%
10%
I | 10%
- 4 (most impartant) 2 0% - - T — — — I —
Importance = No opinion 4 (most important) 3 2 1(leastimportant) 0(not important)
Count of Importance IOF World Cup (Rounds close to my country)

IOF World Cup (rounds close to my country)

A5%

60%
a0%
50% 35%
40% 30%
25%
0%
20%
20% 15%
— w . .
0%
4 (most important) (least important) 0 (do not participate) 0% — - [ |
Importance = 4 (most important) 1(least important) 0{notimportant)
Sount of Inpotonce, 10F World Cup (All rounds)

IOF World Cup Round (All rounds)

30%
25%
20%
20% 15%
- H = - l
o
4 (most importan 1 (least impertant) 0 (do not participate) . l l - l - [ |

1(lea nt) 0 (no




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Results divided by:

events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should Europe = Blue
consider athlete development and participation. Non-Europe = Orange 0;
. F r i n INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION
« Observations from ederations Athletes
athletes' responses et npins . — .
P IOF Regional Championships (own region) N IOF Regional Championship (own region)
«  22% of athletes "
from outside Europe - o
answered that the importance ™ ans
of IOF Regional N n
Championship (other region) . N
is "4 (most . “
important)", compared to 3% o [ - o . I l
of athletes from Europe. st : D oot particpate) o - - -
Importance (most important) 1 (least important) 0 (netimportant)
e |OF Regional Championships (other region) OF Regional Championship (other region)

el

b
0% 20%
50%
0% 15%
30%
. .
20%
o L
5%
0%
2 1 {least impartant) 0 (do not participate) 0% l I
b

4 (mostimportant) 1 (least important) 0 (notimportant)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following
events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should
consider athlete development and participation.

* Observations
from athletes'
responses

* 14% of athletes
from outside Europe
answered that the
importance of Sub-
Regional Championships
(own sub-region) is "4
(most
important)", compared to
5% of athletes
from Europe.

Count of Importance

4 {most important)

Cownt of Importance

.....

Federations

Other sub-regional events

61%

17% 145

1 (least im portant) ) 0 (donot

14% 14%

3 2 participate)

Sub-regional Championships (own sub-region)

1 (least important) 0 (do not participate)

National events

Results divided by:
Europe = Blue
Non-Europe = Orange

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Athletes

Other sub-regionalevents

35%
30%
25%

20%

15%

10%

.1 _
0% -

astimportant) 0 (notimportant)

=

3

)

(mostimportant)

Sub-Regional Championship (own sub-region)
40%
35%
30%

25%

15%

10

= | i in
. |

1(leastimportant)

F

F

4 (most important) 0 (not important)

Nationalevents

1(least
important)

No opinion 4 (most 0 (notimportant)

important)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Eesu'ts di|\3/i|ded by:
urope = Blue

events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should Non-Europe = Orange
consider athlete development and participation.

OF

e Observations Federations Athletes
Count of Importance The World Games The World Games
« 31% of athletes e
from outside Europe P

25%

50%

answered that the o

importance of The o

World Games is "4 (most = L J ‘ - _ 5 I I II
important)", compared t B e e I

Importance ~

O 1 O% Of ath I etes No opinion 4 (most important) 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)
Count of Importance i
from Euro pe. CISM World M|||tary CISM World Military Championship
- - 40%
Championships/games
30%
100% 25%
80% 20%
60% 156
a40% 10% I
— C = [ mE B .
3 2 1 fleast im portant ) 0 {do not participate) 4(mostimportart) 3 2 1(leastimportant 0(not important)
Importance
Coustof Importonce . . . . FISU World University Championship
FISU World University Championships
30%
50%
45% 25%
0%
35% 20%
30%
25% 15%
:[:;: 10%
B l l
on - X [

least imy 0(do
10 port o 4 (mostimportant) 1 (leastimportant) not important)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Results divided by:
events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should consider mgmggiﬂ:p g;gzp %‘i()::B'(‘)‘;n .
athlete development and participation. P P .

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

* Observations Federations Athletes
* World Cup has

increased importance amo  “me IOF World Championships IOF World Championship
ng larger members and - 0%
90% 80%
their athletes 7o
70% 50%
60%
0% 50%
0% 40%
30% 30%
o 14% - 20%
i o —— o -
4 {most important) 3 2 0% — — S— S s—
Importance = No opinion 4 (mostimportant) 2 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)
Lot npotbnce IOF World Cup Round (Al rounds) I0OF World Cup (All rounds)
o0 60%
oo 50%
80%
70% 40%
60%
50% a0% o 30%
40%
zgf L — 20% 20%
o - v - ~ Il 1o Bl I .
o 4 (most important) 3 2 1 (least important) 0 (do not participate) 0% - _— - - _—
Importance ~ No opinion 4 (most important) 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)

I0F World Cup (rounds close to my country) IOF World Cup ( dscl ; ;
ori up (rounds close to my coun ry

100% 45%
40%
35%

70%
% 15%
4 (most important) 3 1 (least important) 0/(do not participate I - I

No opinion 4 (mostimportant) 1(least important) 0 (not important)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Results divided by:
events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should consider mgmggﬁﬂ:p g;gﬁp gi;f’g‘;n .
athlete development and participation. P P .

OF

Fed e rat | ons At h IeteS INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

IOF Reional Championships (own region)

* Observations

* No significant differences

|OF Regional Championships (own region) A40%
35%
100%
90% 30%
80%
o 25%
60% 20%
50%
a0% 15%
30%
20% 10%
10% - 5% - 5% S04
0% T — — o -
most impartant 2 0(do not participate) 0% s N I ==
Importance = No opinion 4 (most important) 1(leastimportant) 0 (not important)
IOF Reional Championships (other region)
Countof Inportaee |IOF Regional Championships (other region) P P ( g
30%
100%
90% % - 25%
80%
70% 20%
60%
50% 15%
A40%
30%
20 o 10%
" 5%
2 1 (least impo rtant) 0 (do not participate)
0%
Importance

No opinion 4 (most important) 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Results divided by:
events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should Memgersﬂ!p group g'ic):_B'O“e
consider athlete development and participation. embership roup oI = Urange

Federations Athletes 0’

b O b Se rvati O n S INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Count of Importance Other sub-regional events

Other sub-regional events
35%

100%
. 30%

80%
70%

oo 20%
50%
40% 15%
30%
20% 10%
s - - - _
0% % — % — 5%
4 (most important) 3 1 (least important) 0 (do not participate) 0% - -
0

Importance ~

25%

=

No opinion 4 (most important) 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)

Count of Importance Sub-regional Championships (own sub-region) Sub-Regional Championships (own sub-region)

35%

100%
9%
80%
70%

30%
25%

60% 20%

50% 0% 10% 45%
0% 15%
30%
20% 20%
15% 10%
i J - h -
10%
o il .
o == o
4 (most important) 3 2 1 (least important) 0 (do not participate) 0% -

Importance ~ No opinion 4 (mostimportant) 1 (leastimportant) (notimportant)

Count of Important ) National events
Mporene National events
40%
100% 35%
30%

25%

60%

50% 455 0% 20%

A0%
15%

0 20% 20% :

20%

10%
5
4 (most important) 3 1 (least important) 0 (do not participate) - - -

o

No opinion 4 (mostimportant) 1(leastimportant) 0 (notimportant)




Q8. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following Results divided by:

events based on the federation’s strategy. The priority should Membership Group 1-2 = Blue
consider athlete development and participation. Membership Group 3-10 = Orange
« Observations Federations Athletes mmﬂ F‘Emm
Count of Importance. The World Games The World Games
* Mixed messages about
The World Games, 60% -
of largest federation o
members rate as more o .
important, 40% as little o I ~ Il L o - II II
importance. _— " ’ (. - -m ==

* CISM is mostly rated as

. Counkof Imporboce CISM World Military Championships/games CISM World Military Championship
lower importance, but very
important to a few o -
« FISU more important for i jgj
larger federations than .
. : N . B. B
their athletes, smaller ) p— o R . - - . o -
federations and athletes -
more aligned.
Cout o Iporioece FISU World University Championships FISU World University Championship

20% 15%
15%
Has -
east important) jo not participate] 0 l
n
o opinion

4 (most important) 1 (least important) 0(not important)




Q10. Prioritization of IOF FootO Events - Please rank the following events based on the

federation’s strategy. The priority should consider athlete development and participation.

* Observations

Federations and
athletes are well
aligned

58% of athletes from
outside Europe
answered that IOF
Regional events were
4 (most

important), compared
to 25%

among athletes

from Europe.

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations Athletes

10. FootO Junior/Youth Events

More Details

B4 (mostimportant) M3 W2 M1 (leastimportant) MO (do not participate)

IOF Junior World Championships

IOF Regional Junior/Youth Championships (own
region)

|IOF Regional Junior/Youth Championships (other
region)

FISU World University Championships

ISF School Sports World Championships/Games

Sub-regional Junior/Youth Championships (own sub-
region)

Other sub-regional junior/youth events

National events

100% 0% 100% 0%




Q12. U23. Would your federation support this and in that case within which
possible scenarios (you may choose multiple answers to this question):

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations Athletes
We do not support the inclusion of a U23
L G 22% & e
Championships/World Cup
We support a U23 Championships as a sep-
. O
arate event
We support a U23 Championships/World
S0 [ aE——— BV .
Cup within World Cup events S 4 T o

We support a U23 Championships as part of T O
Jwoc ’ T Tl o

* Observations

* Overall support for some kind of U23 Championships/World Cup




Q13.Where would you place U23 Championships as a priority? Please rank the U23 events

from 4-1 where 4 is most important and 1 least important. An answer 0 means you would
not participate at this event. /0 F

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations Athletes

B4 (mostimportant) W3 M2 M1 (leastimportant) MO0 (do not participate)

U23 World Cup -_ _-
0% 0%

100% 100% 100%

* Observations

» 47% of athletes under the age of 20 answered that U23 Championship is "4 (most important)”, compared to 21% of athletes over the age
of 20.




Q11. Which of the following organisation/events are important to you as an athlete?

* Observations

The World Games

FISU — World University
Championships/World University Games

EUSA - European University
Championships/Games

ISF — International School Sport
Championships/Games

CISM - World Military
Championships/Games

Athletes

/Y

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

S 0O T

5%

8%

12%

38%



Q17. How would you best describe your financial situation as a FootO athlete?

O

O O O O O O

Athletes

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Fully professional, i.e. | am able to support myself financially as a full-time athlete and can save some money for gl 2%
the future (after my career as an athlete has ended).

Professional, i.e. | am able to support myself financially as a full-time athlete but am not able to save for the .| =
future

- - . , . : G 5
Semi-professional, | am able to support myself financially as an athlete while working part-time.
Student, i.e. | am able to support myself financially as an athlete while studying part-time or full-time 45%
Amateur, i.e. | am only able to support myself financially as an athlete by working full-time. T TS o
Retired athlete, L.e. no longer competing at international level O

Other -l

Observations from athletes' responses

39% of athletes over the age of 20 described their financial situation as amateur (working full time), compared to 11% of athletes under
the age of 20.

80% of athletes under the age of 20 described their financial situation as student (studying part-time or full-time), compared to 32% of
athletes over the age of 20.




Q18. What sources of income are most important to help you finance your athletic career?
(Please list the following in priority order from 3 to 0, if you receive no funding from a listed

source please enter 0) (
Athletes 0’

» Observations from athletes' responses INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

» 25% of athletes from membership groups 3-10
answered that funding from national sports e -_
body/Olympic Committee is "3 (very important)" ’ ’

, compared to 11% of athletes from membership _ o
groups 1 _2. Prize money from other events (running, skiing, etc) -_
e 33% of athletes from membership groups 1-2 Funding fram my national sparts bady/Olympic
Committee or other government body

answered that Student stipend or loan is "3
M 1] o
g\r/g:%/ II'Tr]neI?Tc])tr).tearrsrlF\)lpl é:roomugg r3efj,| 160 1 6 /o Of athletes Funding from my national crienteering federation -_

o 24% of athletes from Europe answered that My Funding from my orienteering club or association _-

own income from work is "3

(very important)”, compared to 3% of athletes Support from fan clubs, friends, family _-

from outside Europe.

« 24% of athletes from membership groups 1-2 Student stipend or loan -_

answered that Personal sponsors is "3

(Very important)", compa red to 11% of athletes My own income from work _-
from membership groups 3-10.

100% 0% 1009

Personal sponsors




Q17. How much of the cost for the team does your federation pay on a specific
Foot Orienteering Event?

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations Athletes

W 100-75% M75-50% MW 50-25% M25-1% M Nothing M Do not participate

I0F World Championships _- -_
I0F World Cup rounds -- -_
IOF Regional Championships _- -_
The World Games -_ -_
FISU World University Championships ._ -_

CISM World Military Championships/games I_ (NO CISM q UeStlon)
Sub-regional Championships -_ -_
Other sub-regional events I_ --
National events ._ _-
0% 0%

100%

100% 00% 100%

» Observations from athletes' responses

21% of athletes from Europe answered that they pay nothing for participation at WOC, compared to 0% of athletes from outside of
Europe. '




Q17, How much of the cost for the team does your federation pay on a specific Foot

Orienteering Event? I F

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

* Observation from athletes' responses, part 2

* 15% of athletes from membership groups 3-10 answered that they pay 75-100% of the costs for participation at
WOC, compared to 1% of athletes from membership groups 1-2.

* 13% of athletes from Europe answered that they pay nothing for participation at a typical World Cup round, compared to 0% of
athletes from outside Europe.

* 19% of athletes from membership groups 3-10 answered that they pay 75-100% of the costs for participation at a typical World
Cup round, compared to 3% of athletes from membership groups 1-2.

* 18% of athletes from Europe answered that they pay nothing for participation at IOF Regional Championship, compared to 0% of
athletes from outside Europe.

* 50% of athletes from outside Europe answered that they pay 75-100% of the costs for participation at IOF Regional
Championship, compared to 11% of athletes from Europe.




Q21. Are there any specific events that are more important for generating funding for
yourself as an athlete, i.e. either through participation or through result-based funding?
Please rate the following events:

Athletes 0’

b O bs e rVa ti O n S fro m INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION
athletes' responses

W Major source of income M Minor source of income B Mo source at all

e 32% of athletes from
Europe

answered that national o
. IOF World Championships

events are a minor source

of income, compared to 8%

of athletes from outside IOF World Cup -_

Europe.
FISU World University Championships l—
ISk World Military Championships/games I_




Q18. Does your federation get funding from government or private entities for
participating in FootO events? For example, the National Sports Body, National Olympic

Committee
Federations ‘Io F

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Yes, we receive annual funding which we

@GN 090909090 AR 38

ourselves can prioritize the use of

Yes, we receive annual funding but this is

EENTT 82O 5

dedicated to certain events

Yes, we can apply for and receive funding

G

but on a case-by-case basis

No. we receive no funding a8 T oo

* QObservations

* Again, very different picture compared to the other 3 disciplines




Q20 How have recent increases in costs (inflation, energy costs, etc) affected your ability
to take part in events?

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations

0%
O We have recieved extra funding to balance out cost increases. This has not affected our participation.
O We have seen cost increases but do not plan on reducing participation. The federation and/or participants will 61%
cover the additional costs.
O We have seen cost increases and will need to reduce our participation. T T 4o
O We have not seen significant cost increases.
-, 3%

 Some concerns about cost increases leading to reduced ability to participate

Observations




Q23. What factors impact your ability to organize IOF events? From a federation perspective, identify the key

factors affecting event organization. Please rate the following factors bases upon how easy or difficult they

are to solve.

* Observations

* Finding organisers with financial
capability is the main limiting
factor

« Strong majority of federations feel
that finding
organisers with technical capabilit
ies is easy

» Strong majority of federations feel
that finding good venues is easy.

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations

M4 (Easy) m3 ®2 M1 (Difficult)

Finding organisers with technical abilities

Finding organisers with financial capacity

Finding good venues

Getting government support (central/regional)

Getting government support (local)

Giving financial support to the organiser from your
federation

Giving technical support to the organiser from your
federation

Understanding and meeting the requirements set by
IOF

100% 0% 100%




Q23 and 24. Athletes environmental sustainability perspective.

/Y

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Athletes

W4 {verywell] B3 ME2 B1{notatall)
How well do you think that the IOF and event organisers consider the _-
impact of events on the environment and the climate?
How well do you think that your member federation considers the impact _-
of event participation on the environment and the climate?

100% 0% 100%
How active are you as an athlete in working towards reducing the
environmental and climate impact of your participation at events?

100% 0% 100%

W4 (veryactive) W3 W2 W1 {notactive at all)

» Observations from athletes' responses

* 29% of male athletes answered that their member federation considers the impact of event participation on the environment and the climate "4
(very well)", compared to 12% of female athletes.

« 29% of athletes over the age of 10 answered that their member federation considers the impact of event participation on the environment and
the climate "1 (not at all)", compared to 1% of athletes under the age of 20.




Q25 Does your federation have a plan for organising IOF FootO events in the future (coming 5

Ador

Federations

Yes 57%

No G 23%

Donotknow (GG 19%

e Observations

* Majority of federations have plans to organise events in the coming 5 years.




Q27 Travel and transportation are the main contributors to the environmental impact of
orienteering events. Considering this, what is your federation's view on this issue?

OF

INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations Athletes
We support reducing the number of international events.
(O This would significantly cut travel and orienteering's climate ([ | DD 7% G
impact.
Ve support decreasing the number o dobal evertsand - 23% O 7
O strengthening regional and sub-regional events. This would
mean less travel and a smaller impact on the climate.
We do not support reducing the number of international T 2 T o s T -
events due to climate concerns.
(O We have no opinion about this G s R  15%

» Observations from athletes' responses

» 54% of male athletes answered that they would not support a reduction in the number of international events due to concerns about the
climate, compared to 24% of female athletes.

» 38% of female athletes answered that they would support a reduction in global events while strengthening regional and sub-regional
events which would require less travel and lessen the climate impact, compared to 20% of male athletes.




Q28 Does your federation have any strategies in place to reduce the

environmental and climate impact of your national FootO events? (

[ ] O b Se rvat i O n S INTERNATIONAL ORIENTEERING FEDERATION

Federations
Yes & = 32— SSaa -
No e 57%

Do not know >
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